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AG 18.03 

Ref: Ameren Ex. 16.0, Mr. Nelson's Rebuttal, page 9, line 197 (Forecasting). According to 
Mr. Nelson, "In contrast to his assertion, objective data is used to produce forecasts, including 
the test year forecast. For example, AIC forecasters have access to and use historic cost 
information as they prepare their forecasts. The Company selects reasonable cost escalators for 
payroll, supplies, materials, etc., which its forecasters use to calculate future year costs. The 
forecasters also identify specific incremental operations/maintenance projects and initiatives as 
they forecast. The forecasting process is thorough, comprehensive and based on objective data." 
Please provide the following additional information: 

a)	 Does Mr. Nelson believe that the Company's 2014 O&M expense forecast relies solely 
upon "objective data" and involves no judgments on the part of the Company employees 
who prepare the forecast? 

b)	 Does Mr. Nelson believe that there is no uncertainty associated with forecasting the 
actual 2014 O&M expense levels that will be incurred and recorded for AIC's gas 
business? 

c) Can Mr. Nelson or AIC predict with certainty how many Company employees will 
actually be on the payroll in each month of 2014? 

d) When the Company "selects" reasonable cost escalators, to what extent is judgment 
involved in making such selections? 

e)	 Does the Company know with certainty which specific operations/maintenance projects 
and initiatives will be undertaken in 2014 and what each project and initiative wi II 
actually cost? 

t)	 Should the Commission expect AIC to actually spend in 2014 the precise amounts that 
are included in the Company's rate case forecast for that year? 

g)	 To what extent does Mr. Nelson believe that it is the responsibility of AIC management 
to constantly evaluate and adjust the level of resources that are applied to specific 
operations/maintenance projects and initiatives in the normal course of operating the gas 
utility business, in order to adapt and respond to changing operational, public safety, 
regulatory and financial impacts upon the business? 

h) Does Mr. Nelson agree it is prudent business practice for a public utility to align actual 
costs with actual revenues in any given calendar year? 

i) If your response to part h) is negative, please explain and reconcile your response to the 
testimony appearing at lines 218-222. 
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a) No 
b) No 
c) AIC acknowledges the axiomatic conclusion that it is impossible to predict the future 

with exact certainty; however, the Company has confidence in its forecast as a 
reasonable, reliable and accurate projection of the test year. 

d)	 The Company exercises judgment in the selection of determining which cost escalators to 
rely upon for the various aspects of its forecast. However, the Company obtains its 
escalators from established, widely-recognized, well-known and reasonable sources. 
Examples of such escalators include the Consumer Price Index and the wage escalator 
described by Ameren witness Marla Langenhorst in her rebuttal testimony. Further, the 
forecast and related cost escalators were audited by an outside, independent auditor. 

e)	 See the response to Subpart c) 
f)	 To the extent the request asks AIC to predict the future, see the response to Subpart c). 

Because the Company's projections are reasonable and reliable, the Company knows 
with certainty which specific operations/maintenance projects and initiatives it expects to 
be undertaken in 2014 and what each project and initiative is expected to cost. 

g)	 The Company objects to this request as vague as to what is meant by the the use of the 
word "constantly". Subject to and without waiving this objection, AIC responds as 
follows. On a regular basis the Company's employees evaluate and respond to changing 
operational, public safety, regulatory, and financial influences that impact the Company's 
operations. And, based upon its sound, reasonable business judgment and fiduciary 
responsibility, the Company may increase or decrease the level of resources applied to 
specific operations/maintenance projects and initiatives in the normal course of operating 
its gas utility business. 

h)	 See response to AG 17.06. 
i)	 Not Applicable 
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AG 18.07 

Ref: Ameren Ex. 16.0, Mr. Nelson's Rebuttal, page 11, line 233 (Necessary Added 
Positions). At line 233, Mr. Nelson states, "However, I would add that, with respect to his labor 
adjustment, I am troubled that Mr. Brosch, a consultant from Missouri, has come to Illinois to 
recommend that out of 86 necessary positions that AIC proposes adding, 43 of these jobs be 
eliminated." Please respond to the following: 

a)	 Explain Mr. Nelson's understanding of the significance of Mr. Brosch being "from 
Missouri" rather than some other state or country. 

b)	 Identify and describe with specificity each form of analysis that has been undertaken by 
Mr. Nelson or by AIC to determine that each of the 86 new positions proposed to be 
added by AIC are, in fact, "necessary". 

c)	 Provide complete copies of all studies, reports, analyses, workpapers, projections and 
other documents associated with or supportive of your response to part b). 

d)	 Does Mr. Nelson believe that the Company has not maintained sufficient staffing levels 
in 2013, such that the safety and adequacy of service has been compromised in any way? 
Please explain any affirmative response. 

e)	 If the 86 new positions will become, in fact, "necessary" in 2014, as asserted by Mr. 
Nelson, but are not presently filled positions, please explain and quantify each changed 
circumstance that Mr. Nelson believes will occur between now and January 1,2014 to 
make each new position necessary. 

f)	 Provide complete copies of all studies, reports, analyses, workpapers, projections and 
other documents associated with or supportive of your response to part e). 

g)	 Explain whether Mr. Nelson believes that the Company's asserted need for 86 added 
positions is reliant upon any judgments on the part of the employees who prepared the 
Company's 2014 test year forecast. 

h) Does Mr. Nelson believe it possible that AIC may actually "need" to employ fewer than 
86 new employees in January of2014? 

i) Does Mr. Nelson believe it possible that AIC may actually employ fewer than 86 new 
employees in January of2014? 

RESPONSE
 
Response to subparts: a), d), and g) thru i) only:
 
Prepared By: Craig D. Nelson
 
Title: Sr. Vice President, Regulatory Affairs & Financial Services
 
Phone Number: (309) 677-5707
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a) The significance is that he is not from Illinois. 
b) Ameren Illinois objects to the scope of this request as overly broad, unduly burdensome and 

duplicative of prior discovery. Please see Ale's previous responses to AG 12.03 (including 
AG 12.0JAttach 4), AG 13.01-13.17 (includingAG 13.01 Attach landAG 13.02 Attach I), 
AG 16.0I, and my rebuttal testimony (Ameren Exhibit 22.0, lines 380-530) for testimony 
and documentation in support of the incremental gas-only positions included in the forecast 
that were unfilled as of the end of February 2013.. Please also see generally my responses to 
other data requests in the AG 18 and 20 series, to the extent they concern Mr. Brosch's labor 
expense adjustment. The requested information - "each form of analysis" that may have 
been undertaken by AIC concerning the need for each individual position included in the 
forecast - is not readily available. For any given position, the analysis that may have 
occurred, both verbally and over email, can vary from minimal to extensive, depending on a 
number of factors, including the nature or type ofposition(s), management and executive 
leadership existing understanding of the proposed position(s), purpose of the position(s), etc. 

c) Please see Ale's response to subpart b) of AG 18.07. 
d) Mr. Nelson believes AIC provides safe, adequate and reliable service. 
e) AIC objects to this request as argumentative, overly broad and duplicative of prior discovery. 

Please see Ale's response to subpart b) of AG 18.07. The requested information on "each" 
"changed circumstance" that AIC reasonably believes will occur between now and the time 
open positions are filled to warrant the necessity of the open positions is not readily 
available. AIC has previously stated, in responses to discovery and in my rebuttal testimony, 
that the Company considers the 86 open gas only positions to be essential to the work AIC 
plans to execute in the 2014, and has justified the necessity for the positions in the discovery 
responses and rebuttal testimony cited in its response to subpart b) of AG 18.07. 

t) Please see AIC's response to subpart b) of AG 18.07. 
g) As is true of the preparation of any forecast, the preparation of the headcount projections 

contained in the 2013 budget and the 2014 test year forecast relies in part upon the exercise 
of sound, reasonable business judgment. 

h) Almost anything is possible, but Mr. Nelson believes that 87 1 new employees are needed. As 
discussed by Mr. Stephen Colyer in his rebuttal testimony, many of these positions will be 
filled by the end of2013, with the remaining 21 positions to be filled by end of the second 
quarter of 20 14 - 17 by the end of the first quarter and the remaining four by the end of the 
second quarter. (See Ameren Exhibit 22.0, lines 267 - 272 and lines 509 - 512.) 

i) See the response to subpart h). 

I In response to AG 16.0 I, a correction has been made to reported actual gas only headcount as of the end of 
February 2013. That correction is reflected in AG 16.01 Attach, which was included in Ameren Exhibit 22.7. The 
result of the correction is to decrease actual gas only headcount as of the end of February 2013 by one head. Thus, 
the number of gas-only positions to be filled in 2013 and 2014 (as of the end of February 2013) is 87, not 86. 


